Income and expense line items have been re-allocated from Head office to the business units to more accurately represent the commercial
reality for those units and mainly pertains to depositor insurance and eKhaya-related costs (employee share scheme). These reallocations
resulted in adjustments to the related intergroup asset and liability balances, specifically loans to and from Group companies, which
eliminate on consolidation of the Group, but have an impact on the Segment report. These balances are included in ‘Total assets’ and
‘Total liabilities’, and are depicted in the ‘business portfolio changes’ column in the tables below.

The aforementioned changes resulted in the restatement of the business units’ financial results for the comparative periods without an
impact on the overall financial position or net earnings of the Group. The below tables summarises the reportable segment changes and
business portfolio changes noted above in the Statement of comprehensive income and Statement of financial position for the periods
ended 30 June 2024 and 31 December 2024, respectively.

Statement of comprehensive income
30 June 2024

As previously
reported

Reportable
segment

change

Business
portfolio
changes Restated

Rm Rm Rm Rm

Total income
Product Solutions Cluster 7 027 (7 027) – –
Everyday Banking 14 292 (14 292) – –
Personal and Private Banking – 21 667 (52)  21 615
Business Banking (previously Relationship Banking) 7 856 (348) 25 7 533
Absa Regional Operations – Retail and Business Banking 8 601 – (71) 8 530
Corporate and Investment Banking 16 426 – 11 16 437
Head Office, Treasury and other operations (494) – 87 (407)

Profit for the reporting period
Product Solutions Cluster 1 316 (1 316) – –
Everyday Banking 1 738 (1 738) – –
Personal and Private Banking – 3 097 (194)  2 903
Business Banking (previously Relationship Banking) 2 179 (43) (35) 2 101
Absa Regional Operations – Retail and Business Banking 1 312 – (70) 1 242
Corporate and Investment Banking 6 646 – (29) 6 617
Head Office, Treasury and other operations (1 677) – 328 (1 349)

Headline earnings
Product Solutions Cluster 1 173 (1 173) – –
Everyday Banking 1 565 (1 565) – –
Personal and Private Banking – 2 772 (194)  2 578
Business Banking (previously Relationship Banking) 2 005 (34) (35) 1 936
Absa Regional Operations – Retail and Business Banking 875 – (65) 810
Corporate and Investment Banking 5 892 – (29) 5 863
Head Office, Treasury and other operations (1 330) – 323 (1 007)

14.  Reporting changes overview

14.2  Correction of prior period errors continued 14.  Reporting changes overview

Performance indicators and condensed notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the reporting period ended

71Absa Group Limited  Financial results for the interim reporting period ended 30 June 202570Absa Group Limited  Financial results for the interim reporting period ended 30 June 2025

Group performance Segment performance Risk management Appendices

Statement of financial position
30 June 2024

As previously
reported

Reportable
segment

change

Business
portfolio
changes Restated

Rm Rm Rm Rm

Total assets
Product Solutions Cluster 515 150 (515 150) – –
Everyday Banking 423 118 (423 118) – –
Personal and Private Banking – 956 496 (16 381) 940 115
Business Banking (previously Relationship Banking) 305 808 (18 228) 4 328 291 908
Absa Regional Operations – Retail and Business Banking 149 028 – 31 149 059
Corporate and Investment Banking 1 175 029 – 45 1 175 074
Head Office, Treasury and other operations (614 779) – 11 977 (602 802)

Total liabilities
Product Solutions Cluster 507 936 (507 936) – –
Everyday Banking 419 590 (419 590) – –
Personal and Private Banking – 945 712 (16 320) 929 392

Business Banking (previously Relationship Banking) 302 685 (18 186) 4 337 288 836
Absa Regional Operations – Retail and Business Banking 146 586 – 97 146 683
Corporate and Investment Banking 1 163 215 – 47 1 163 262
Head Office, Treasury and other operations (758 015) – 11 839 (746 176)

Key metrics
30 June 2024

As previously
reported

Reportable
segment

change

Business
portfolio
changes1

Revised
capitalisation

rate2 Restated
% % % % %

Return on Regulatory Capital
Product Solutions Cluster 10.3 (10.3) – – –
Everyday Banking 22.1 (22.1) – – –
Personal and Private Banking – 14.6 (0.6) (1.2) 12.7
Business Banking (previously Relationship Banking) 23.5 1.1 (0.1) (2.3) 22.1
Absa Regional Operations – Retail and Business Banking 12.6 – 0.8 (1.2) 12.2
Corporate and Investment Banking 23.1 – 0.6 (1.9) 21.8

1	 Business portfolio changes includes the allocation of the benefit of minority interests on the regulatory capital positions for ARO RBB and CIB ARO.

2	� Revised capitalisation rate relates to the increase in the rate from 11% to 12% on RWAs – note that PPB includes non-banking equity pertaining to Insurance SA that
was previously allocated to PSC.

Statement of comprehensive income
31 December 2024

As previously
reported

Reportable
segment

change

Business
portfolio
changes Restated

Rm Rm Rm Rm

Total income
Product Solutions Cluster 14 375 (14 375) – –
Everyday Banking 29 049 (29 049) – –
Personal and Private Banking – 44 155 (134)  44 021
Business Banking (previously Relationship Banking) 16 058 (731) 37 15 364
Absa Regional Operations – Retail and Business Banking 17 587 – (140) 17 447
Corporate and Investment Banking 33 241 – 25 33 266
Head Office, Treasury and other operations (361) – 212 (149)

Profit for the reporting period
Product Solutions Cluster 3 553 (3 553) – –
Everyday Banking 4 400 (4 400) – –
Personal and Private Banking – 8 036 (368)  7 668
Business Banking (previously Relationship Banking) 4 631 (83) (160) 4 388
Absa Regional Operations – Retail and Business Banking 2 523 – (180) 2 343
Corporate and Investment Banking 13 132 – (62) 13 070
Head Office, Treasury and other operations (3 336) – 770 (2 566)

Headline earnings
Product Solutions Cluster 3 276 (3 276) – –
Everyday Banking 4 004 (4 004) – –
Personal and Private Banking – 7 346 (368)  6 978
Business Banking (previously Relationship Banking) 4 292 (66) (159) 4 067
Absa Regional Operations – Retail and Business Banking 1 780 – (165) 1 615
Corporate and Investment Banking 11 740 – (60) 11 680
Head Office, Treasury and other operations (3 033) – 752 (2 281)

14.  Reporting changes overview

14.3 Reportable segment changes and business portfolio changes continued

14.  Reporting changes overview

14.3 Reportable segment changes and business portfolio changes continued

Performance indicators and condensed notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the reporting period ended

Performance indicators and condensed notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the reporting period ended

73Absa Group Limited  Financial results for the interim reporting period ended 30 June 202572Absa Group Limited  Financial results for the interim reporting period ended 30 June 2025

Group performance Segment performance Risk management Appendices

Statement of financial position
31 December 2024

As previously
reported

Reportable
segment

change

Business
portfolio
changes Restated

Rm Rm Rm Rm

Total assets
Product Solutions Cluster 529 412 (529 412) – –
Everyday Banking 443 746 (443 746) – –
Personal and Private Banking – 994 192 (22 524) 971 668
Business Banking (previously Relationship Banking) 332 335 (21 034) 4 626 315 927
Absa Regional Operations – Retail and Business Banking 169 753 – 1 169 754
Corporate and Investment Banking 1 253 768 – (22) 1 253 746
Head Office, Treasury and other operations (660 319) – 17 919 (642 400)

Total liabilities
Product Solutions Cluster 520 360 (520 360) – –
Everyday Banking 437 773 (437 773) – –
Personal and Private Banking – 979 098 (22 391) 956 707
Business Banking (previously Relationship Banking) 326 903 (20 965) 4 738 310 676
Absa Regional Operations – Retail and Business Banking 166 814 – 176 166 990
Corporate and Investment Banking 1 234 587 – (8) 1 234 579
Head Office, Treasury and other operations (801 018) – 17 485 (783 533)

Key metrics
31 December 2024

As previously
reported

Reportable
segment

change

Business
portfolio
changes1

Revised
capitalisation

rate2 Restated
% % % % %

Return on Regulatory Capital
Product Solutions Cluster 14.0 (14.0) – – –
Everyday Banking 27.8 (27.8) – – –
Personal and Private Banking – 19.3 (1.3) (1.2) 16.8
Business Banking (previously Relationship Banking) 24.9 0.3 – (2.3) 22.9
Absa Regional Operations – Retail and Business Banking 12.4 – 0.6 (1.2) 11.8
Corporate and Investment Banking 22.5 – 0.6 (1.9) 21.2

1	 Business portfolio changes includes the allocation of the benefit of minority interests on the regulatory capital positions for ARO RBB and CIB ARO.

2	� Revised capitalisation rate relates to the increase in the rate from 11% to 12% on RWAs – note that PPB includes non-banking equity pertaining to Insurance SA that
was previously allocated to PSC.

770

Segment performance

73Absa Group Limited  Financial results for the interim reporting period ended 30 June 2025

  74	 Segment performance overview

  78	 Segment report per market segment

  82	 Segment report per geographical split

   85	 Personal and Private Banking (PPB)